Presentation currency. These financial statements are presented in thousands of Georgian Lari (“GEL thousands”),
unless otherwise indicated.

Changes in presentation of the net impairment of non-financial assets. During 2021, the Group reclassified impair-
ment/recovery of non-financial assets from “Administrative and other operating expenses” to “Net impairment of
non-financial assets”. Significant part of any impairment/recoveries recorded are related to repossessed assets and
investment properties. Management believes, that those type of assets are not actively used in daily operations, but
are primarily targeted for sale in future. Considering nature of those expenses/recovery such presentation is more ap-
propriate and would increase understandability and clarity of the Group’s audited consolidated and separate annual
financial statements. The presentation of comparative figures has been adjusted to confirm to the presentation of
the current period amounts:

Effect on consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

In thousands of GEL
31 December 2020

(as originally presented) Reclassification
31 December 2020

(as restated)

Net impairment of non-financial assets - (5,830) (5,830)
Administrative and other operating expenses (117,744) 5,830 (111,914)

In thousands of GEL
31 December 2019

(as originally presented) Reclassification
31 December 2019

(as restated)

Net impairment of non-financial assets - (2,743) (2,743)
Administrative and other operating expenses (126,927) 2,743 (124,184)

Effect on separate statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

In thousands of GEL
31 December 2020

(as originally presented) Reclassification
31 December 2020

(as restated)

Net impairment of non-financial assets - (4,490) (4,490)
Administrative and other operating expenses (94,643)   4,490 (90,153)

In thousands of GEL
31 December 2019

(as originally presented) Reclassification
31 December 2019

(as restated)

Net impairment of non-financial assets - (1,886) (1,886)
Administrative and other operating expenses (102,939)   1,886 (101,053)

135TBC BANK FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2021

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES CONTINUED

In thousands of GEL
31 December 2020

(as originally presented) Reclassification
31 December 2019

(as restated)

Fee and commission income 298,496 (8,000) 290,496
Fee and commission expense (129,717) 8,000 (121,717)

In thousands of GEL
31 December 2020

(as originally presented) Reclassification
31 December 2020

(as restated)

Fee and commission income 271,981 (8,000) 263,981
Fee and commission expense (147,583) 8,000 (139,583)

In thousands of GEL
31 December 2019

(as originally presented) Reclassification
31 December 2019

(as restated)

Fee and commission income 284,428 (3,810) 280,618
Fee and commission expense (105,302) 3,810 (101,492)

Restatement of cashbacks and incentive payments received for card operations. To further foster clarity of the
consolidated statement of comprehensive income, the Group has re-considered the presentation of cash backs
and incentive payments received from Visa and Mastercard for card operations. The amount of cash backs and in-
centive payments receivable depend on the scale of Groups operations with Visa and Mastercard cards and related
commission expenses paid to them. Management believes, presenting commission expenses made to Visa and
Mastercard net of cash backs and incentive payments received from them, will increase clarity and understandability
of the financial statements and related accounting treatments. As a result of reclassification, management has moved
cashbacks and incentive payments from Visa and Mastercard from “Fee and commission income” to “Fee and com-
mission expense”. The presentation of comparative figures has been adjusted to confirm to the presentation of the
current period amounts:

Effect on consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

Effect on separate statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

In thousands of GEL
31 December 2019

(as originally presented) Reclassification
31 December 2019

(as restated)

Fee and commission income 254,764 (3,810) 250,954
Fee and commission expense (118,969) 3,810 (115,159)

Business model change. The Group historically used Ministry of Finance (MoF) securities to invest the excess mon-
etary resources and receive interest charges in return of the investment. In majority of the cases the securities were
held till their maturity and the Group has not been engaged in trading activities for profit making purposes. As a result,
according to their business model such securities were classified under hold to collect category and were recorded
as “Bonds carried at amortised cost” in the consolidated and separate statements of financial position.

Towards the end of 2020 Ministry of Finance launched a new primary dealer platform to increase liquidity of the se-